

No. 25-7373

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ATTICUS HEMLOCK,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TEAM T34

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I.    Under <i>Payton v. New York</i> , The Fourth Amendment Was Violated When The Officers, Who Remained Outside, Commanded Atticus Hemlock to Step Outside and Arrested Him Outside His Home Without a Warrant.....	5
A. The Area Immediately Surrounding Atticus Hemlock’s Home Is Part of The Home That Qualifies for Fourth Amendment Protection Under <i>Payton v. New York</i> Because That Area Is Part of The Curtilage, Which This Court has Deemed to be Part of The Home.....	6
B. This Court Should Recognize The Constructive Entry Doctrine Because It Fully Recognizes The Full Extent of Protections Guaranteed by The Fourth Amendment.....	8
C. This Court Should Recognize The Constructive Entry Doctrine Because The Coercive Tactics Employed by The Officers Essentially Forced Atticus Hemlock Out of His Home.....	9
D. Even If This Court Recognizes The Constructive Entry Doctrine, There Were No Exigent Circumstances Present to Justify The Immediate Warrantless Arrest of Atticus Hemlock.....	12
II.   The Fourth Amendment Was Violated When a Police Officer Conducted a Warrantless Search of a Closed Container Located in the Shared Residence of Fiona Reiser and Atticus Hemlock Without Making Further Inquiry Into The Ambiguous Ownership of the Container.....	14
A. Following The Sixth Circuit’s Standard Outlined in <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , The Fourth Amendment Was Violated When a Police Officer Failed to Inquire Further Into The Ambiguous Ownership of The Closed Container And Proceeded to Search It.....	15
B. This Court Should Adopt The Sixth Circuit’s Standard Because It Is In Line With The Full Protections of The Fourth Amendment.....	19
C. Even If This Court Will Not Recognize The Sixth Circuit’s Standard For The Search of a Closed Container Whose Ownership Is Ambiguous, The Second And Seventh Circuits’ Standard Outlined in <i>United States v. Snype</i> and <i>United States v. Melgar</i> Are Not On Point And Should Not Control In This Case.....	20
III.  Extrinsic Evidence of Specific Instances of Conduct should be Admitted to Impeach Iris Copperhead’s Character of Untruthfulness When She is Unavailable to Testify at Trial Under FRE 806.....	22
A. Extrinsic Evidence to Impeach Iris Copperhead Should be Admitted Because Her Unavailability Creates a Fundamental Evidentiary Imbalance That Rule 806 is Designed to Prevent.....	23

B. Regardless of The Fairness Concern, the Court Should Admit the Impeachment Evidence Because Its Probative Value Is Extraordinary and Rule 403 Adequately Addresses the Rule 608(b) Policy Concerns.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:	Page
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149, 158, (1970).....	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1, 6 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 185 (1990).....	15, 19
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170, 180 (1984).....	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 584 (1980).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 248 (2012).....	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 21 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45, 55 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Almeida-Perez</i> , 549 F.3d 1162, 1172 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Beauchamp</i> , 986 F.2d 1, n.1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Delvi</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 412, 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294, 301 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535, n.8 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387, xxx (1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 345 F.3d 59, 69 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444, 1451 (10th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164, 171-72 (1974).....	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 727 F.2d 1195, 1199 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13

<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038, 1039.....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 554 (1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984).....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210, 221 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804, 806-807 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 835, 838 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119, 127 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Socey</i> , 846 F.2d 1439, 1446-1447 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678, 679-80 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274, 279 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Uvino</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 372, 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838, 846 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071, 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 356 (1992).....	23

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV.....	6, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 806.....	23
